
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 13 July 2022 (Pages 5 

- 16) 
  

4.   Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's 
Representative (Pages 17 - 18) 
  

5.   Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country 
Planning Act and Associated Legislation (Pages 19 - 20) 
  

 (a)   Land At Rear Of High Stell, Middleton St George, Darlington (22/00503/FUL) (Pages 21 
- 38) 
  

 (b)   Land At Rear Of High Stell, Middleton St George, Darlington (22/00501/CON) (Pages 39 
- 44) 
  

 (c)   15 Hirst Grove, Darlington, DL1 4NX (Pages 45 - 54) 
  

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

 
1.30pm, Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

7.   Questions   
PART II 

  
8.   Notification of Decision on Appeals –  

 
The Chief Executive will report that, Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for 
the Environment, have :- 
 
Dismissed the appeal by DACR Design against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for the Demolition of garage block (four garages) and construction of 1 No. 
two bed residential dwelling (Class C3) incorporating the existing two storey dovecote, 
and the creation of a courtyard/garden at 63 Woodland Road, Darlington, DL3 7BQ 
(20/01213/FUL) (Copy of Inspector’s decision letter enclosed) 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr William Gate against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for the change of use of land to Use Class B8 storage and/or distribution 
(noting this class includes open air storage) at Former Coal Depot Site 
Melland Street, DARLINGTON (21/00721/CU) (Copy of Inspector’s decision letter 
enclosed) 
 
Allowed the appeal by Mr Donald Jones against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent for the felling of 1 no. pine tree (T1) protected under group Tree Preservation 
Order (No3) 1962 G1at 225 Carmel Road North, Darlington, DL3 9TF (21/00497/TF) 
(Copy of Inspector’s decision letter enclosed) 
 
Dismissed the appeal by CK Hutchison Networks (UK) Ltd against this Authority’s 
decision to refuse prior approval for the installation of 5G telecoms equipment including 
15m high slim-line Phase 8 H3G street pole c/w wrap around cabinet, 3 no. cabinets and 
ancillary work at Land Adjacent to Albert Hill Roundabout, Darlington DL1 1JL 
(21/01189/PA) (Copy of Inspector’s decision letter enclosed) 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be received. 
 (Pages 55 - 72) 
  

9.   Notification of Appeals –  
 
The Chief Executive will report that:- 
 
Mr Sharif Hunashi has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
Erection of 1.9 m fence to front and side, behind existing 65 cm wall at L51 Neville Road, 
Darlington, DL3 8HZ (22/00437/FUL) 
 
Town & Country Advertising Limited has appealed against this Authority’s decision to 
refuse permission for Display of 2 no. internally illuminated LED digital display sign 
boards at Land at Former Dainton Business Park, Yarm Road, DARLINGTON 
(22/00398/ADV) 
 
Mr and Mrs Brunton have appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

for Works to 1 no. Ash protected by Tree Preservation Order 1986 (No.4) -  prune back 
over hanging branches to clear telephone wires and house at Garden Cottage, Low 
Middleton Hall, Low Middleton, Middleton St George, Darlington, DL2 21AX 
(22/00575/TF) 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the reports be received. 
  
  

PART III 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  

10.   To consider the Exclusion of the Public and Press –  
 
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

11.   Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of 
Practice as of 26 August 2022 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) –  
Report of the Chief Executive 
 (Pages 73 - 80) 
  

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee 
are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

13.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Tuesday, 30 August 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, Laing, Lee, 
Lister, McCollom, Sowerby and Tait 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
Mail: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405805



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, 
Laing, Lee, McCollom, Sowerby and Tait. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Lister. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington (Lawyer 
(Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer) 
  

PA5 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/2023 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Mrs. Jones be appointed Chair of this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23. 
  

PA6 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/2023 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Laing be appointed Vice Chair of this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23. 
  

PA7 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2022/2023 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT 
MINUTE C100/FEB/2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2022/23, be held at 
1.30 p.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C100/Feb/2022. 
  

PA8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Laing declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute PA11 below, in terms of her 
employment, and left the meeting during consideration of the item.  
  

PA9 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 11 May 2022, be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

PA10 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PA11 FIVE ACRES, LIME LANE, BRAFFERTON 
 

 21/00753/FUL – Change of use of agricultural land to land to be used as community garden 
for post 16 yr school leavers with learning difficulties comprising of new vehicle access 
together with 1 no. day centre/barn with plant room, 3 no. polytunnels, raised walkways and 
decking, car parking, cycle storage, community and sensory gardens, animal areas with stable 
block and feed shed and other associated works (additional ecology information received 13 
January 2022; amended Design and Access Statement; amended and additional plans 
received 16 March and 27 April 2022). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), a total of 72 letters of support, a total of 4 letters of objection 
received, the advice provided by the Council’s Transport Policy Officer, the views of the 
Architectural Liaison Officer from Durham Constabulary, and the views of the Applicant, the 
Applicant’s Agent and one Supporter, whom the Committee heard).  
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. A3 – Three Years (Implementation Limit) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, as detailed below: 

 
(a) Drawing Number 21-010_X_SP (00) 01_XX Rev E Proposed Site Layout 
(b) Drawing Number 21-010_X_GP (00) 03_XX Proposed Day Care Centre/Barn & 

Plant Plan & Elevations 
(c) Drawing Number 21-010_X_GP (00) 04_XX Proposed Polytunnel Plans and 

Elevations 
(d) Drawing Number 21-010_X_GP (00) 05_XX Proposed Stable Plan and Elevations 
(e) Drawing Number 21-010_X_GP (00) 06_XX Proposed Feed Store Plan and 

Elevations 
(f) Drawing Number 21-010_X_GP (00) 07_XX Rev A Proposed Raised Walkway 
(g) Drawing Number 21-010_X_GP (00) 08_XX Rev A Proposed Livestock/Trespass 

Fencing 
 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission. 

 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development, including demolition, a site specific 

Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority in consultation with Network Rail. The Plan shall include the 
following, unless the Local Planning Authority dispenses with any requirement[s] 
specifically and in writing:  

 
(a) Hours of construction and deliver
[...]
 

 
16. Notwithstanding the details shown on Drawing Number  21-010_X_SP(00)05_XX ) 

(Proposed - Access & Visibility) the first 12m of the internal access road, measured 
back from the carriageway edge shall be formed in a sealed material and the access 
gates shall not open outward over the public highway. 
 
REASON - In the interests of highway safety. 

 
 
  

PA12 SAINSBURYS SUPERMARKET PLC, DARLINGTON ROAD, MIDDLETON ST. GEORGE, 
DARLINGTON, DL2 1JT 
 

 22/00397/FUL - Application submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 for the variation of condition 18 (delivery times) attached to outline permission  
21/00223/OUT dated 10 June 2021 (Outline application with details of access, appearance, 
layout and scale (landscaping reserved for future consideration) for the conversion, partial 
demolition and rear extension of public house (Sui Generis) to form convenience store (Use 
Class E) with car parking and associated works) to permit an extension in the delivery time by 
one hour from 08.00-18.00 to 07.00-18.00 (Mon-Sun). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), two letters of objection, the thoughts of the Ward Councillors, and 
the views of the Environmental Health Officer and Highways Engineer).   
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be commenced not later than 23rd 
November 2023. 
 
REASON - To accord with the provisions of Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plan(s) as detailed below:  
 
• 2165-P200 Rev E Site location plan  
• 2165-P204 Rev G Site Layout plan  

Page 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

• 2165-P206 Rev C Proposed elevations  
• 2165-P205 Rev D Proposed Ground Floor Layout  
• 2165-P207 Demolition Plan  

 
REA
[...]
rge Murray against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent for works to 1 no. Willow tree (T1) protected under Tree Preservation Order (No.11) 

Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

2019 - crown reduce up to 2m and removal of deadwood at River View, Dinsdale Spa House, 
Church Lane, Middleton St George, Darlington DL2 1DJ (21/00303/TF). 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Paul Furness against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent 
for Erection of a two storey side extension to west elevation, re-location of 1.8m high side 
boundary fence, widening of existing drive to create extra off-street parking and the erection 
of a detached summerhouse in the rear garden (as amended by plans received 26.07.21 and 
04.10.21) at 1 Hall View Grove, Darlington, DL3 9DN (21/00789/FUL). 
 
Dismissed the appeal by R Cunningham against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for 
change of use of land to Gypsy/Traveller site including erection of 5 no. amenity buildings, 
siting of 5 no. mobile homes, 5 no. touring pitches with car parking, access road and 
associated works (amended plan received 17 December 2020) at Land Opposite Sovereign 
House, Neasham Road, Hurworth Moor, Darlington (20/00889/FUL). 
 
Allowed the appeal by Mr Paul Million against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for 
Change of use from dwelling house (Class C3) to 8 person HMO (sui-generis) at 12 Vane 
Terrace, Darlington DL3 7AT in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 
21/01217/FUL, dated 4 October 2021, and the plans submitted with it, subject to the 
conditions set out in the attached schedule. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

PA14 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that :- 
 
CK Hutchison Networks (UK) Ltd has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for Prior Approval for the installation of 5G telecoms equipment including 15m 
high slim-line Phase 8 H3G street pole c/w wrap around cabinet, 3 no. cabinets and ancillary 
works at Land Adjacent To Albert Hill Roundabout, Darlington, 
DL1 1JL (21/01189/PA) 
 
Ms Pamela Fletcher has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
Demolition of lean-to to existing dwelling, erection of 1 no. two bed single storey dwelling to 
front and demolition of existing garage to accommodate erection of 1 no. two bed single 
storey dwelling to rear, with associated parking and landscaping works at 87 Barmpton Lane, 
Darlington, DL1 3HG (20/01126/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

PA15 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 
paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

PA16 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S APPROVED CODE 

Page 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

OF PRACTICE AS OF 1 JULY 2022 (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA113/May/2022, the Chief Executive submitted a report (previously 
circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 1 July 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

When the time comes for the application to be considered, the Chair will use the following 
running order:  

[This order may be varied at the Chair’s discretion, depending on the nature/complexity of 
the application. The Chair will endeavour, however, to ensure that the opportunity to make 
representations are made in a fair and balanced way.] 

• Chair introduces agenda item;  

• Officer explains and advises Members regarding the proposal;  

• Applicant or agent may speak;  

• Members may question applicant/agent;  

• Up to 3 objectors may speak  

• Members may question objectors; 

• Up to 3 supporters may speak 

• Members may question supporters; 

• Parish Council representative may speak;  

• Members may question Parish Council representative;  

• Ward Councillor may speak;  

• Officer summarises key planning issues;  

• Members may question officers;  

• Objectors have right to reply;  

• Agent/Applicant has right to reply; 

• Officer makes final comments;  

• Members will debate the application before moving on to a decision;  

• Chair announces the decision.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

BOROUGH OF DARLINGTON 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Committee Date – 7th September 2022 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Papers used in compiling this Schedule:- 
 
1)  Letters and memoranda in reply to consultations. 
2)  Letters of objection and representation from the public. 
 
 
Index of applications contained in this Schedule are as follows:- 
 
 
 
Address/Site Location 
 

Reference Number 

Land At Rear Of High Stell 
MIDDLETON ST GEORGE 
DARLINGTON 

22/00503/FUL 

Land At Rear Of High Stell 
MIDDLETON ST GEORGE 
DARLINGTON 

22/00501/CON 

15 Hirst Grove  
DARLINGTON DL1 4NX 

22/00673/CU 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  7 September 2022   

 
 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 22/00503/FUL 
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 9th August 2022 
  
WARD/PARISH:   SADBERGE & MIDDLETON ST GEORGE 
  
LOCATION:   Land At Rear Of High Stell MIDDLETON ST GEORGE 

DARLINGTON 
  
DESCRIPTION:  Application submitted under Section 73 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 for the variation of 
condition 2 (phasing) attached to planning 
permission 17/01151/RM1 dated 14 March 2018 
(Reserved matters relating to details of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, for 
residential development of 198 no. dwellings 
pursuant to outline planning permission 
15/00976/OUT dated 01 July 2016) to remove 
reference to the house build trigger point 

  
APPLICANT: HOMES BY CARLTON LIMITED 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO A SECTION106 AGREEMENT (see details below) 
 
 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
Application documents including application forms, submitted plans, supporting technical 
information, consultations responses and representations received, and other background 
papers are available on the Darlington Borough Council website via the following link:   
https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RBO484FPIGU00 
 
Background 
 

1. The application site comprises 8.46 hectares of agricultural land on the west edge of 
Middleton St. George.   The site boundary is formed by existing field boundaries defined 
by hedgerows and fencing. To the west, the site is bounded by residential properties in 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5(a)

https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RBO484FPIGU00
https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RBO484FPIGU00


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Grendon Gardens and High Stell. To the north, the site is bounded by the Middleton St. 
George Water Park. The site is bounded by open countryside to the west and south 
comprising of open agricultural fields. There is an existing railway line approximately 
160 metres from the southern boundary of the  site. 
 

2. As background, outline planning consent (15/00976/OUT) was granted in July 2016 for 
‘the erection of up to 200 dwellings including highway improvements, public open 
space, landscaping, and associated works.  A Reserved Matters consent 
(17/01151/RM1) relating to deta
[...]

A
M
R
O
A

CEDA
RWOO

D

1

3

2

15

8

E S S

12

9

7

1
0

1
1

H
a
ll

T
h
e
N
o
o
k

L
o
d
g
e

2
3

Path (um)

L C

Thorntree
Fa rm

Poplars
T h e

Sorrel
Cottage

Granary
T h e

MP 0.5

Thorntree
Cottage

Pond

4
9

5
5

4 3

T
H
O
R
N
T
R
E
E
G
A
R
D
E
N
S

61

32

3 1

6
7

Planning Ref No: 22/00503/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright  All Rights Reserved  Licence Number 100023728  2022

SCALE 1:3750
.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  7 September 2022   

 
 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 22/00501/CON 
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 5th July 2022 
  
WARD/PARISH:   SADBERGE & MIDDLETON ST GEORGE 
  
LOCATION:   Land At Rear Of High Stell MIDDLETON ST GEORGE 

DARLINGTON 
  
DESCRIPTION:  Part Approval of condition 9 (CMP) attached to 

planning permission 15/00976/OUT dated 01 July 
2016 (Outline planning permission for residential 
development up to 200 dwellings including highway 
improvements, public open space, landscaping, and 
associated works) 
 

  
APPLICANT: HOMES BY CARLTON LIMITED 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE (see details below) 
 
 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
Application documents including application forms, submitted plans, supporting technical 
information, consultations responses and representations received, and other background 
papers are available on the Darlington Borough Council website via the following link:   
https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RBNYMKFPIGM00 
 

1. This application relates to the same site as dealt with elsewhere on the agenda under 
planning application reference number 21/00503/FUL and flowing from the proposed 
variation of the condition in relation to the phasing plan, seeks permission to discharge 
the planning condition relating to the Construction Management Plan to ensure th
[...]
149 of the Equality Act 2010 which places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination 
and advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.   Disabled access to the premises has 
been considered is paragraph 19 of this report and the impact of the proposal on 
childhood obesity is set out in paragraphs 20 and 21.   

 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION  
 

26. The proposed change of use does not raise any significant highway safety or residential 
amenity issues and subject to the conditions recommended accords with policies DC1, 
DC4 and IN4 in this regard.   

 
THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 

1. A3 Implementation Limit (3 years) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan(s) as detailed below:  
 
Site Location Plan 
Appendix 3A Layout Plan 

 
REASON: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission.  
 

3. The property shall only be let as a single booking at any one time (also known as ‘entire 
household let’) with a maximum of six residents per booking, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON – In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety. 

 

Page 50



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

4. The owners/operators of the accommodation shall maintain an up-to-date register of 
the details of all bookings made and shall make this information available at all 
reasonable times to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON - To allow records to be made available to assist in any monitoring of condition 
(3) of this planning permission).  
 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
Advice for the applicant 
In the documentation that has been provided reference has been made to a fire risk 
assessment – if the applicant has not already done so it is strongly recommended that 
consultation is made with the local fire safety officer to help reduce the risk of fire and to 
ensure the property complies with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



2
4

LY
N
T
O
N
G
A
R
D
E
N
S

1
11
a

1
5

1
4

2
6

8
2

1
5

1

1
1

1

4
7

G
R
O
V
E

4
5

3
8

A
U
D
R
E
Y 4 2

4
4

3
52

8

1
6

3
4

2
5

H
IR
S
T
G
R
O
V
E

1
1

5
15

8

1
4

1
5

4
75

41
8

1
9

2 6
2 7

3
7

4
0

2
7

H
E
W
IT
S
O
N
R
O
A
D

6

HARRIS S
TREET

8 0

9 2

6
1 9 4

5
9

5
4

5
7

11
1
5

4
6

1
9

8
2

Catholic Church

St Teresa'sPresbytery

125a
125b

7
4

125 129

L B

1

2

6
8 6

1

Planning Ref No: 22/00673/CU

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright  All Rights Reserved  Licence Number 100023728  2022

SCALE 1:1250
.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 23 June 2022  
by Mr M Brooker DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 12 July 2022 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/N1350/W/22/3295999 

63 Woodland Road, Darlington, DL3 7BQ  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by DACR DESIGN against the decision of Darlington Borough 

Council. 

• The application Ref 20/01213/FUL, dated 14 December 2020, was refused by notice 

dated 22 February 2022. 

• The development proposed is described as the “Demolition of garage block (four 

garages) and construction of 1 No. two bed residential dwelling (Class C3) incorporating 

the existing two storey dovecote, and the creation of a courtyard/garden.” 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. I note that in the course of determining the application the proposals were 
altered and the description was changed, with the agreement of the parties, 


[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 13 July 2022
	4 Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's Representative
	5 Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation
	5(a) Land At Rear Of High Stell, Middleton St George, Darlington (22/00503/FUL)
	Agenda_Location_Plan_22_00503_FUL

	5(b) Land At Rear Of High Stell, Middleton St George, Darlington (22/00501/CON)
	Agenda_Location_Plan_22_00501_CON

	5(c) 15 Hirst Grove, Darlington, DL1 4NX
	Agenda_Location_Plan_22_00673_CU

	8 Notification of Decision on Appeals
	Appeal Decision (2100721CU)
	Appeal Decision (2100497TF)
	Appeal decision (2101189PA)

	11 Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of Practice as of 26 August 2022 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7)
	Item 11 - Planning_Enforcement_Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, 
Laing, Lee, McCollom, Sowerby and Tait 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lister. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington (Lawyer 
(Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
  

PA17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

PA18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 JULY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 13 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

PA19 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
  

PA20 LAND AT REAR OF HIGH STELL, MIDDLETON ST GEORGE, DARLINGTON (22/00503/FUL) 
 

 22/00503/FUL – Application submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 for the variation of condition 2 (phasing) attached to planning permission 
17/01151/RM1 dated 14 March 2018 (Reserved matters relating to details of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, for residential development of 198 no. dwellings 
pursuant to outline planning permission 15/00976/OUT dated 01 July 2016) to remove 
reference to the house build trigger point. 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration the application be deferred to a future meeting of this 
Committee to enable a further Traffic Survey to be undertaken.  
  

PA21 LAND AT REAR OF HIGH STELL, MIDDLETON ST GEORGE, DARLINGTON (22/00501/CON) 
 

 22/00501/CON - Part Approval of condition 9 (CMP) attached to planning permission 
15/00976/OUT dated 01 July 2016 (Outline planning permission for residential development 
up to 200 dwellings including highway improvements, public open space, landscaping, and 
associated works). 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
RESOLVED - That consideration the application be deferred to a future meeting of this 
Committee to enable a further Traffic Survey to be undertaken. 
  

PA22 15 HIRST GROVE, DARLINGTON, DL1 4NX 
 

 22/00673/CU - Change of use from single dwelling (use class C3) to holiday lets/serviced 
accommodation for short and long term let (use class C1). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), seven letters of objection received, and the views of the Applicant, 
whom the Committee heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A3 Implementation Limit (3 years) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan(s) as detailed below:  

 
Site Location Plan 
Appendix 3A Layout Plan 

 
REASON - To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission.  
 

3. The property shall only be let as a single booking at any one time (also known as 
‘entire household let’) with a maximum of six residents per booking, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON – In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety. 
 

4. The owners/operators of the accommodation shall maintain an up-to-date register of 
the details of all bookings made and shall make this information available at all 
reasonable times to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON - To allow records to be made available to assist in any monitoring of condition (3) 
of this planning permission). 
  

PA23 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that the Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State for the 
Environment had :- 
 
Dismissed the appeal by DACR Design against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for the Demolition of garage block (four garages) and construction of 1 No. two 
bed residential dwelling (Class C3) incorporating the existing two storey dovecote, and the 
creation of a courtyard/garden at 63 Woodland Road, Darlington, DL3 7BQ (20/01213/FUL). 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Dismissed the appeal by Mr William Gate against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for the change of use of land to Use Class B8 storage and/or distribution 
(noting this class includes open air storage) at Former Coal Depot Site 
Melland Street, DARLINGTON (21/00721/CU). 
 
Allowed the appeal by Mr Donald Jones against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent for the felling of 1 no. pine tree (T1) protected under group Tree Preservation Order 
(No3) 1962 G1at 225 Carmel Road North, Darlington, DL3 9TF (21/00497/TF). 
 
Dismissed the appeal by CK Hutchison Networks (UK) Ltd against this Authority’s 
decision to refuse prior approval for the installation of 5G telecoms equipment including 15m 
high slim-line Phase 8 H3G street pole c/w wrap around cabinet, 3 no. cabinets and ancillary 
work at Land Adjacent to Albert Hill Roundabout, Darlington DL1 1JL (21/01189/PA). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

PA24 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that :- 
 
Mr Sharif Hunashi had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
Erection of 1.9 m fence to front and side, behind existing 65 cm wall at L51 Neville Road, 
Darlington, DL3 8HZ (22/00437/FUL). 
 
Town & Country Advertising Limited had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for Display of 2 no. internally illuminated LED digital display sign 
boards at Land at Former Dainton Business Park, Yarm Road, DARLINGTON 
(22/00398/ADV) 
 
Mr and Mrs Brunton had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
Works to 1 no. Ash protected by Tree Preservation Order 1986 (No.4) - prune back over 
hanging branches to clear telephone wires and house at Garden Cottage, Low Middleton 
Hall, Low Middleton, Middleton St George, Darlington, DL2 21AX (22/00575/TF). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

PA25 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 
paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

PA26 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S APPROVED CODE 
OF PRACTICE AS OF 26 AUGUST 2022 (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA16/July/2022, the Chief Executive submitted a report (previously 
circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 26 
August 2022 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 


